lease fees) attributable to properties, external benchmark
figures for return on capital on social-use properties are
used to determine the discount rate. The return on capital
requirement differs among geographical areas. As a
result, AcadeMedia’s leases are categorised on the basis of
their geographical location. In the case of leases in Swe-
den, a rate of between 4.1 and 5.6 percent as per 1 July
2019 is applied; a rate of 5.0% is used for both Norway
and Germany. The discount rate for AcadeMedia’s leased
cars in Sweden is based on the rate in the respective lease.

In transitioning to IFRS 16, AcadeMedia has elected to
include a new balance sheet item in its balance sheet:
“Right-of-use assets”, while non-current and current
lease liability have been included previously. In the income
statement, two new lines appear - “Amortisation of right-
of-use assets” and “Interest expense, right-of-use asset”.

The impact from the transition on the balance sheet as per
1 July 2019 is shown in the table alongside.

Consolidated statement of financial position - Summary

ASSETS

SEK m Before
restate-
ment, 1
July 2019

Impact of
IFRS 16

After re-
statement,
1 July 2019

Non-current assets

Intangible non-current assets 6,231 – 6,231

Buildings 1,129 – 1,129

Other property, plant and equipment 787 – 787

Right-of-use assets – 7,026 7,026

Other non-current assets 14 – 14

Deferred tax assets 56 – 56

Total non-current assets 8,218 7,026 15,244

Current assets

Current receivables 976 – 976

Cash and cash equivalents 527 – 527

Total current assets 1,502 – 1,502

Total assets 9,720 7,026 16,746

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SEK m. Before
restate-
ment, 1
July 2019

Impact of
IFRS 16

After re-
statement,
1 July 2019

EQUITY 4,589 – 4,589

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Non-current liabilities to credit institutions 2,131 – 2,131

Long-term lease liability (right-of-use assets) – 6,055 6,055

Other non-current liabilities (interest-bearing) 74 – 74

Provisions and other non-current liabilities 164 – 164

Deferred tax liability 141 – 141

Total non-current liabilities 2,510 6,055 8,565

Total non-current liabilities 2,509 6,055 8,565

Current liabilities

Current interest-bearing liabilities - properties 505 – 505

Current interest-bearing liabilities – 971 971

Current lease liability (right-of-use assets) 86 – 86

Accounts payable and other current non-interest-bear-
ing liabilities

719 – 719

Other accrued expenses and deferred income 1 310 – 1 310

Total current liabilities 2,621 971 3,592

Total liabilities 5,131 7,026 12,156

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 9,720 7,026 16,746

NOTES118

ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Note 40: Appropriation of profits

PARENT COMPANY

AVAILABLE FOR APPROPRIATION BY THE
AGM SEK

Retained earnings 25,209,828

Share premium reserve 2,607,630,054

Earnings for the year -58,802

SUM TOTAL 2,632,781,080

The Board proposes that retained earnings be
appropriated as follows:

Dividend to shareholders 131,519,554

To be carried forward 2,501,261,526

SUM TOTAL 2,632,781,080

119

ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Signatures of the Board of Directors
The Board of Directors and the CEO hereby provide an assurance that the consolidated accounts and annual